

PUNJAB POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD



Zonal Office-1, Vatavaran Bhawan, Nabha Road, Patiala - 147001

Website:- www.ppcb.gov.in

Office Dispatch No:	Registered/Speed Post	Date:
OCMMS/CTO(Air)/2025/003900	•	

Industry Registration ID: R14RPN1803536 **Application No:** 28088872

To,

Munish Aggarwal

Pacl Nangal Una Road Naya Nangal

Nangal, Rupnagar-140126

Subject: Renewal of consent to operate granted under the provision of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,

1981.

1. Particulars of Consent to Operate under Air Act, 1981 granted to the industry

Consent to Operate Certificate No.	CTOA/Renewal/RPN/2025/28088872
Date of issue :	06/05/2025
Date of expiry :	31/03/2026
Certificate Type :	Renewal
Previous CTO No. & Validity :	CTOA/Varied/PBIP/RPR/2023/2309247558 From:29/11/2023 To:31/03/2025

2. Particulars of the Industry

Name & Designation of the Applicant	Munish Aggarwal, (Senior Vice President (0))
Address of Industrial premises	Primo Chemicals Limited (formerly Known As Punjab Alkalies & Chemicals Limited), Naya Nangal, Anandpur Sahib, Rupnagar-140126
Capital Investment of the Industry	75803.1 lakhs
Category of Industry	Red
Type of Industry	1041-Chlor Alkali
Scale of the Industry	Large
Office District	Rupnagar

This is with reference to the request made by the industry for obtaining renewal of consents granted by the Board under the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

The validity of consent to operate granted to the industry vide no. CTOA/Varied/PBIP/RPR/2023/2309247558 dated 29.11.2023, valid upto 31.03.2025 under the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, is hereby renewed upto 31.03.2026, with the same conditions as mentioned therein and special condition as under: -

- 1. The industry shall commission its paddy straw boiler positively by 31.08.2025 and submit the compliance in this regard in the O/o Environmental Engineer, Regional Office, Rupnagar.
- 2. The industry shall start storing the paddy straw for upcoming season immediately and intimate the total storage space alongwith the layout plan clearly indicating the area reserved for storage of paddy straw.

All other contents shall remain unchanged. This letter shall remain appended with the consent vide no. CTOA/Varied/PBIP/RPR/2023/2309247558 dated 29.11.2023, issued to the industry under the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981.

(Navtesh Singla)
Environmental Engineer

For & on behalf

of

(Punjab Pollution Control Board)

Endst. No.: Dated:

A copy of the above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action please:

1. Environmental Engineer, Punjab Pollution Control Board, Regional Office, Rupnagar. He is requested to make program to visit the industry by the team of the officers as per the decision of the personal hearing given to the industry on 23.04.2025 before Hon'ble Chairman of the Board.

06/05/2025

(Navtesh Singla) Environmental Engineer

 $\begin{tabular}{ll} For \& on behalf \\ of \\ \end{tabular}$ (Punjab Pollution Control Board)

